The $12,593 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the
net pension liability in the year ending December 31, 2023. Other amounts reported as
deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Pension

Year Ending Expense

December 31, Amount

2023 29,996$

2024 29,422

2025 (2,769)

2026 23,637

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY

MADISON, MINNESOTA

Page 85

6. Component Unit Disclosures - Lac qui Parle-Yellow Bank Watershed District (Continued)

C. Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued)

4. Pension Liability Sensitivity

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 6.5%, as well as what the District’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
1.0 percentage point lower or 1.0 percentage point higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease in 1% Increase in

Discount Rate Discount Rate Discount Rate

(5.5%) (6.5%) (7.5%)

Proportionate share of the General

 Employees Retirement Fund Net

 Pension Liability 412,834$   261,361$   137,130$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY

MADISON, MINNESOTA

The notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

Page 86

EXHIBIT A-1

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Budgeted Amounts
Actual Variance with

Original Final Amounts Final Budget
REVENUES

Taxes 3,234,697$   3,234,697$   3,123,091$   (111,606)$
Other Taxes 7,000   7,000   22,947   15,947
Special Assessments 141,000   141,000   123,987   (17,013)
Licenses and Permits 15,010   15,010   21,645   6,635
Intergovernmental 1,149,866   1,149,866   2,686,603   1,536,737
Charges for Services 487,932   487,932   549,552   61,620
Fines and Forfeits - - 246 246
Gifts and Contributions 3,000   3,000   86,320   83,320
Interest on Investments 58,109   58,109   146,657   88,548
Miscellaneous 172,152   172,152   261,454   89,302

   Total Revenues 5,268,766   5,268,766   7,022,502   1,753,736

EXPENDITURES
 CURRENT

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Commissioners 233,135   233,135   255,149   (22,014)
Courts - - 490 (490)
Auditor-Treasurer 605,824   605,824   608,546   (2,722)
Administrator 168,966   168,966   164,762   4,204
Data Processing 135,776   135,776   145,339   (9,563)
Elections 29,000   29,000   84,695   (55,695)
County Car 598 598 398 200
Attorney 279,803   279,803   276,749   3,054
Land Records 491,852   491,852   541,744   (49,892)
GIS 9,000   9,000   4,740   4,260
Planning and Zoning 40,049   40,049   33,856   6,193
Building and Plant 186,826   186,826   211,333   (24,507)
Veterans Service Officer 102,119   102,119   90,140   11,979
Employee Wellness - - 4,974   (4,974)
Other General Government 53,171   53,171   67,451   (14,280)

   Total General Government 2,336,119   2,336,119   2,490,366   (154,247)

PUBLIC SAFETY
Sheriff 956,802   956,802   1,135,869   (179,067)
Safety/AWAIR 6,500   6,500   5,010   1,490
Boat and Water Safety 3,774   3,774   1,876   1,898
Snowmobile Safety 3,987   3,987   1,863   2,124

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY

MADISON, MINNESOTA

The notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

Page 87

EXHIBIT A-1
(Continued)

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Budgeted Amounts
Actual Variance with

Original Final Amounts Final Budget
EXPENDITURES
 CURRENT

PUBLIC SAFETY (CONTINUED)
Coroner 11,600$   11,600$   16,531$   (4,931)$
Federal Safe and Sober -   -   2,758   (2,758)
Crisis Transportation 7,500   7,500   4,320   3,180
Community Corrections -   -   330   (330)
E-911 System 78,379   78,379   66,192   12,187
County Jail 527,831   527,831   575,295   (47,464)
Civil Defense 49,150   49,150   96,739   (47,589)
Ambulance 6,000   6,000   6,000   -
Other 1,742   1,742   1,308   434

   Total Public Safety 1,653,265   1,653,265   1,914,091   (260,826)

SANITATION

Solid Waste 40,046   40,046   212,066   (172,020)

Recycling 174,546   174,546   369,974   (195,428)

Total Sanitation 214,592   214,592   582,040   (367,448)

CULTURE AND RECREATION

Historical Society 23,000   23,000   23,000   -

Parks 7,705   7,705   7,206   499

Senior Citizens 1,000   1,000   1,000   -

County/Regional Library 75,697   75,697   75,697   -

Other 50,000   50,000   53,906   (3,906)

Total Culture and Recreation 157,402   157,402   160,809   (3,407)

CONSERVATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Extension 105,290   105,290   79,153   26,137
Riparian Project 142,702   142,702   123,320   19,382
Soil and Water Conservation 148,781   148,781   148,581   200
Water Quality 24,231   24,231   24,231   -
Agricultural Society/County Fair 19,550   19,550   21,200   (1,650)
Environmental Officer 42,199   42,199   47,910   (5,711)
Planning and Zoning 43,000   43,000   86,338   (43,338)
Feedlot Administration 37,749   37,749   43,145   (5,396)
Minnesota River Basin 12,545   12,545   12,545   -

   Total Conservation of
   Natural Resources 576,047   576,047   586,423   (10,376)

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY

MADISON, MINNESOTA

The notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

Page 88

EXHIBIT A-1
(Continued)

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Budgeted Amounts

Actual Variance with

Original Final Amounts Final Budget

EXPENDITURES

 CURRENT
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Airport 7,000$   7,000$   7,000$   -$

 INTERGOVERNMENTAL
Public Safety 251,767   251,767   251,767   -
Health 102,574   102,574   102,712   (138)

Total Intergovernmental 354,341   354,341   354,479   (138)

 DEBT SERVICE

Principal -   -   10,950   (10,950)